There are material limitations associated with the use of a pro forma unadjusted results of operations in evaluating our company compared with our GAAP results of
operations, which reflects overall financial performance. We use pro forma unadjusted results of operations to supplement GAAP results to provide a more complete
understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than GAAP results alone. Investors that wish to compare and evaluate our operating results after giving
effect for these costs, should refer to results of operations as disclosed in our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. Since pro forma unadjusted
results of operations is a non-GAAP financial measure, our calculations may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies; and should not be
considered in isolation, as a substitute for, or superior to measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.

(9) The following tables reconcile our GAAP results of operations to our non-GAAP pro forma unadjusted results of operations.
   Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
   Purchase Price   Allocation of Share -
  As Reported   Accounting   based Payment   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   Expense

Revenue:
   Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 556,392  $ 16,689  $ -  $ 573,081
   Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   12,304   -   -   12,304
   Equipment revenue   9,909   -   -   9,909
   Other revenue   8,374   1,812   -   10,186
Total revenue   586,979   18,501   -   605,480
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization
   shown separately below) (1)
   Cost of services:
   Satellite and transmission   20,279   327   (865)   19,741
   Programming and content   80,408   18,890   (2,620)   96,678
   Revenue share and royalties   100,466   20,795   -   121,261
   Customer service and billing   59,801   117   (656)   59,262
   Cost of equipment   7,993   -   -   7,993
   Sales and marketing   51,830   3,658   (4,480)   51,008
   Subscriber acquisition costs   73,068   10,642   -   83,710
   General and administrative   59,314   472   (11,211)   48,575
   Engineering, design and development   9,778   301   (1,668)   8,411
   Depreciation and amortization   82,367   (30,884)   -   51,483
   Share-based payment expense   -   -   21,500   21,500
   Restructuring and related costs   614   -   -   614
Total operating expenses   545,918   24,318   -   570,236
   Loss from operations   41,061   (5,817)   -   35,244
Other income (expense)
   Interest and investment income   738   -   -   738
   Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (65,743)   (6,649)   -   (72,392)
   Loss from redemption of debt   (17,957)   -   -   (17,957)
   Loss on investments   (7,906)   -   -   (7,906)
   Other (expense) income   511   -   -   511
Total other expense   (90,357)   (6,649)   -   (97,006)
   Loss before income taxes   (49,296)   (12,466)   -   (61,762)
   Income tax expense   (1,115)   -   -   (1,115)
   Net loss  $ (50,411)  $ (12,466)  $ -  $ (62,877)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 758  $ 107  $ -  $ 865
Programming and content   2,489   131   -   2,620
Customer service and billing   539   117   -   656
Sales and marketing   4,287   193   -   4,480
Subscriber acquisition costs   -   -   -   -
General and administrative   10,739   472   -   11,211
Engineering, design and development   1,367   301   -   1,668
Total share-based payment expense  $ 20,179  $ 1,321  $ -  $ 21,500

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
   Predecessor   Allocation of Share -
   As Reported   Financial   based Payment   Pro Forma
   Information   Expense

Revenue:
   Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 255,640  $ 280,869  $ -  $ 536,509
   Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   8,408   9,118   -   17,526
   Equipment revenue   6,063   4,321   -   10,384
   Other revenue   239   14,146   -   14,385
Total revenue   270,350   308,454   -   578,804
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization

   shown separately below) (1)
   Cost of services:
   Satellite and transmission   7,822   20,141   (2,232)   25,731
   Programming and content   61,692   51,562   (5,332)   107,922
   Revenue share and royalties   42,320   68,822   -   111,142
   Customer service and billing   26,922   34,310   (1,165)   60,067
   Cost of equipment   7,588   8,551   -   16,139
   Sales and marketing   38,467   49,505   (8,892)   79,080
   Subscriber acquisition costs   89,824   71,524   (14)   161,334
   General and administrative   48,778   41,220   (18,520)   71,478
   Engineering, design and development   8,656   11,020   (3,611)   16,065
   Depreciation and amortization   26,906   45,483   -   72,389
   Share-based payment expense   -   -   39,766   39,766

Total operating expenses   358,975   402,138   -   761,113
   Loss from operations   (88,625)   (93,684)   -   (182,309)
Other income (expense)
   Interest and investment income   2,802   1,675   -   4,477
   Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (17,675)   (29,327)   -   (47,002)
   Loss from redemption of debt   -   -   -   -
   Loss on investments   -   (4,177)   -   (4,177)
   Other (expense) income   (77)   (3,425)   -   (3,502)
Total other expense   (14,950)   (35,254)   -   (50,204)
   Loss before income taxes   (103,575)   (128,938)   -   (232,513)
   Income tax expense   (543)   (331)   -   (874)
   Net loss  $ (104,118)  $ (129,269)  $ -  $ (233,387)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 797  $ 1,435  $ -  $ 2,232
Programming and content   2,789   2,543   -   5,332
Customer service and billing   276   889   -   1,165
Sales and marketing   5,240   3,652   -   8,892
Subscriber acquisition costs   14   -   -   14
General and administrative   11,998   6,522   -   18,520
Engineering, design and development   1,148   2,463   -   3,611
Total share-based payment expense  $ 22,262  $ 17,504  $ -  $ 39,766

(10) The following table reconciles our GAAP Net loss attributable to common stockholders to our non-GAAP Net loss before preferred stock beneficial conversion feature and

Net loss before preferred stock beneficial conversion feature per common share (basic and diluted).
   For the Three Months
   Ended March 31,
(in thousands, except per share data)   2009   2008
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (236,599)  $ (104,118)
Less: Preferred stock beneficial conversion feature   (186,188)   -
Net loss before preferred stock beneficial conversion feature  $ (50,411)  $ (104,118)